

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC13-1549**

J.R.,

Appellant,

v.

BARBARA PALMER, in her official capacity as
Director of the Agency for Persons with Disabilities,

Appellee.

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 12-14212

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Juan Collins (FBN 624209)
Agency for Persons with Disabilities
4030 Esplanade Way, Suite 380
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950
Juan.Collins@apdcares.org
(850) 414-2232
(850) 410-0665 (fax)

Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
Leah A. Sevi (FBN 87283)
Deputy Solicitor General
leah.sevi@myfloridalegal.com
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. The Statute 1

 B. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Statutes Can Contain Implicit Requirements. 6

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Three Questions Should All Be Returned with
Affirmative Answers..... 10

 A. Support Plan Review under § 393.0651, Florida Statutes, Requires
 Annual Evaluation of a Non-Secure Involuntary Admission..... 10

 B. Chapter 393 Requires APD to Petition the Court to Discharge an
 Involuntary Admission Order if the Client No Longer Requires Any
 Services. 16

 C. The Support Plan Review and Revision Requirements Adhere to Federal
 Case Law Requirements. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 80 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1955)	7
<i>Cassady v. Sholtz</i> , 169 So. 487 (Fla. 1936)	9
<i>Daniels v. Florida Dep’t of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	9
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008)	7
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5, 21, 23
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009)	7, 18
<i>State ex rel. Pittman v. Stanjeski</i> , 562 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013)	8

Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co.,
901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)9

Williams v. Wallis,
734 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1984)5, 21

Statutes

§ 393.062, Fla. Stat. 11, 23

§ 393.063, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 393.0651, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 393.0661, Fla. Stat.1

§ 393.0662, Fla. Stat.1

§ 393.11, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 393.13, Fla. Stat.18

§ 394.453, Fla. Stat.20

§ 394.467, Fla. Stat.19

§ 394.917, Fla. Stat.19

§ 916.303, Fla. Stat.19

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code r. 65G-4.01414
